stock option plan inventory. Instead, to manage share dilution, only stand-alone stock

appreciation rights (SARs) have thereafter been granted in select countries outside of

Canada, where local laws may restrict the issuance of shares. Based on the current

number of options available for grant, the current burn rate and the bank’s grant

methodology, it is proposed to increase the number of common shares available for

issuance under the stock option plan by an additional 12,000,000 in order to continue the

stock option plan through the next number of years. This amendment to the stock option

plan was approved by the board of directors on November 30, 2021, subject to

shareholder approval and acceptance by the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) and the New

York Stock Exchange (NYSE).

The table below shows the total number of common shares reserved for issuance under

the stock option plan pursuant to outstanding grants and potential future grants, before

and after the proposed issuance of additional common shares.

Securities issuable pursuant
to outstanding grants

Securities remaining for
future issuance Total

#

% of
outstanding
common
shares) #

% of
outstanding
common
shares) #

% of
outstanding
common
shares)

As at December 31, 2021 10,760,132 0.90% 2,174,732 0.20% 12,934,864 1.10%
To be approved at the annual meeting – –% 12,000,000 1.00% 12,000,000 1.00%
Pro forma total 10,760,132 0.90% 14,174,732 1.20% 24,934,864 2.10%

Housekeeping amendments to the amending provisions

In 2011, shareholders approved an amendment to the bank’s stock option plan to provide

that any amendment to the amending provisions of the bank’s stock option plan shall

require specific shareholder approval. In light of our proposed increase to the number of

common shares under the stock option plan, we completed a thorough review of the stock

option plan to address any further “housekeeping” changes as required. In that regard, to

clarify the bank’s practice and current regulatory requirements and to be consistent with

market practice, it is proposed that the amending provisions of the bank’s stock option